Tuesday, August 18, 1953

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council Chamber in the City Hall on Tuesday, August 18, 1953, at the hour of seven-thirty o'clock P.M., in regular session, with Mayor Kelly presiding.

Members Present: Carpenter, Fowler, Griffith, Miller, and Ramsey

Members Absent: McDaniel and Porter

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved on motion of Councilman Carpenter, seconded by Councilman Ramsey.

An Ordinance regulating the charges for the Central Parking Lot was presented. On motion of Councilman Ramsey, seconded by Councilman Miller, any rules which prevented the Council voting on the Ordinance at this meeting were suspended unanimously on a roll call vote. Councilman Carpenter moved the adoption of the Ordinance; Councilman Fowler seconded the motion, and on a roll call vote Ordinance No. 18, 1953, was unanimously adopted.

Graham Motor Sales Company requested permission to widen the driveway out of their parking lot. After City Engineer Cason and Councilman Fowler reported to the Council on this request, permission was granted, providing the work is done under the supervision of the City Engineer, on motion of Councilman Fowler, seconded by Councilman Ramsey.

A letter was received from Mr. H. E. Binford, Superintendent of Schools, pointing out that under the Metropolitan School Law under which the City Schools are now operating, it is the duty of the City Council to fix the remuneration of the four school board members appointed by the Council. City Attorney McCrea advised he would prepare an Ordinance in this connection for the consideration of the Council at their next regular meeting.

On motion of Councilman Ramsey, seconded by Councilman Miller, the meeting adjourned.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Clerk-Treasurer